
Annexure-I 
STATUS OF LOWER INDRA IRRIGATION PROJECT (AIBP PROJECT) 

 The lower Indra Irrigation Project was approved for Rs. 1624.49 Crore by Planning Commission 
vide No.20(18)/2010-WR dated 09.12.2013. The project is included under AIBP during FY 1999-2000     
and is being monitored by M & A Dte, CWC, Bhubaneswar. The latest revised estimated cost of AIBP 
components of the project is Rs. 1753.64 Crore (AIBP components: Rs. 1595.36Crore) at 2016 PL 
approved (FTPC) by Competent Authority. 
PROJECT COMPONENTS  

i) 3780 m long earth dam. 
ii) 159 m long centrally located Ogee type gated spillway. 
iii) 49.38 km  long Left Main Canal (LMC). 
iv) 8.22 km long Right Main Canal (RMC). 
v) 3 nos. dykes, 660m, 542m and 1190m long respectively.  
vi) Right & left canal head regulators & Distribution system 

     BENEFITS 
a) Irrigation Potential : 38.87  Th.Ha  (CCA: 29.90 Th. Ha.) 
b) Annual Irrigation : 38.87 Th.Ha (CCA: 29.90 Th. Ha.) 
c) Drinking Water Supply : - 
Physical & Financial Progress as on July, 2020 
PHYSICAL 
i) Head works : 100 % 
ii) Main canal : 100% 
iii) Branch canal : 100% 
iv) Distributaries :   95% 
v) Minors :   95% 
vi) Design Ultimate Irrigation Potential  : 38.87 Th. Ha. (CCA: 29.90 Th. Ha.) 
ix) Irrigation Potential created upto  Oct, 2020 : 36.40 Th. Ha.( CCA: 28.00 Th. Ha.) 
 
FINANCIAL : 
I) Approved Cost (Rs.Cr.) by Planning Commission Rs. 1624.49 Crore (AIBP: Rs.1093.99 Cr.) 
ii) Latest Revised Cost (Rs.Cr.) by FTPC Rs.1753.64 Crore (AIBP: Rs. 1595.36 Cr.) 
iii) Expenditure upto March,2020 (on AIBP) Rs. 1638.68 Crore 
iv) Expenditure during 2020-21 upto Oct ,2020 (AIBP) Rs  7.953 Crore 
v) Cumulative expenditure upto Oct ,2020 (on AIBP) Rs. 1646.633 Crore 
vi) Balance Cost as on 01.04.2020 (on AIBP) Rs.       0.00 Crore 
 
Central Assistance (CA) DETAILS: 

 Eligible CA as on 01.04.2016 as per new PMKSY guidelines. : Rs. 104.897 Crore 
ii) CA released during 2016-17 : Rs.   89.748 Crore 
iii) CA released during 2017-18 : Nil 
iv) CA released during 2018-19 : Nil 
v) CA released during 2019-20 : Rs. 15.10 Crore 
vi) CA released during 2020-21 : Nil 
vii) Balance CA to be released : Rs. 0.049 Crore 
Target Date completion:  March, 2021 
ISSUES 
Land acquisition: LA problem sorted out. Underground Pipelines (UGPL) system is adopted for remaining 
Distribution System and same is under Progress.  
CADWM DETAILS: 
Target date of Completion: March, 2021  
Status of Inclusion under the CADWM scheme: Included 
Area 
Proposed 

Central 
Share  

State 
Share  

Total cost of 
CAD works  

CA released in 
upto 2020  

CA released in 
2020-21  

Balance CA to be 
released (Rs. Cr.) 

29,900 Ha 51.67 Cr 51.41 Cr 103.08 Cr 32.85 Cr 5.41 Cr 13.41 Cr 
Expenditure  up to March,2020                                         = Rs 72.334 Cr  and  
Expenditure incurred during 2020-21 upto Oct , 2020:     = Rs  2.8937 Cr. 
Budget 2020-21 = Rs. 19.29 Crore 
 







Sno Project name

Cumulative 
CA */CLA 
Released as 
on 03/2016

CA 
released 
during 
2016-17

CA 
released 
during 
2017-18

CA 
released 
during 
2018-19

CA 
released 
during 
2019-20

Cumulative 
CA 
Released as 
on 03/2020

CA released 
during 2020-21 
(upto 10/2020)

Total upto 
10/2020

1 Lower Indra(KBK) Irrigation Project 987.1 89.75 0 0 15.1 1091.95 0 2183.9

2 Upper Indravati Extn (KBK) 
Irrigation Project

538.1 18 0 0 0 556.1 0 1112.2

3 Rukura-Tribal Irrigation Project 63.66 7.26 16.63 1.23 0 88.78 0 177.56
4 Subernarekha Irrigation Project 1435.17 200.66 240.8 45.27 77.8 1999.7 38.9 4038.3

5
Anandpur Barr. Ph.-I / Integrated 
Anandpur Barr. Project

97.92 16.39 0 0 10.6 124.91 0 249.82

6 RET irrigation Project 94.32 34.4 47.12 14.6 0 190.44 0 380.88
7 Kanupur Irrigation Project 612.75 32.96 28.51 48.82 0 723.04 0 1446.08
8 Telengiri Irrigation Project 145.33 58.32 131.66 9.47 0 344.78 0 689.56

Total 3974.35 457.74 464.72 119.39 103.5 5119.7 38.9 10278.3
* CA - Central Assistance
* CLA - Central Loan Assistance

1
Anandpur Barr. Ph.-I / Integrated 
Anandpur Barr. Project

1.21

2 Telengiri Irrigation Project 1.3
3 RET irrigation Project 1.68
4 Kanupur Irrigation Project 2.368
5 Subernarekha Irrigation Project 1.76

6 Lower Indra(KBK) Irrigation Project 1.68

7 Upper Indravati Extn (KBK) 
Irrigation Project

1.85

8 Rukura-Tribal Irrigation Project 1.56

Annexure-II
STATEMENT OF FUNDS RELEASED 

Details of Benefit Cost Ratio

S.No Project Name BC Ratio











































 

  



 

  



 

  



 

  



 



1"/0. 	U ") /."'7 j.7ll L),':; - P,L\ (1\/) / \ .~ ( ~ .~- \ ( l l ,L 
GOVER.NMENT OF INDIA 


CENTRAL WATER COrvl MISSION 

PROJECT APPRAISAL ORGANIZATION 


<l. QX ,- SJ;y.:U~_Blj~1N6LJ ,_8--,-J<,.PJLf3.6f':LJ'1 E.vV.DELHJ.- l.10 Ol) G 

DdLc: 27: 11 Jul y , 2LH) \) 

L ~) 
98 tllSub: meeting of the Advisory Committee for consideration of 
techno-economic - viability of Irrigation, Flood Control and 
Multipurpose Project proposals held on 09.07.2009. 

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the summary record of discussions 	of 

the above meeting held at New Delhi on 09 th July, 2009 at Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, 

New Delhi for information and necessary action . 

• 1 ~ . 

Encl.: As above. 

To 

Members of Committee: 


1. 	 Chairman, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi. 
2 . 	 Secretary (Expenditure) , Ministry of Finance, (1st Floor) North Block,New DE!lhi . 
3. 	 Secretary, Department of Power, S.S. Bhawan, IInd Floor, New Delhi. 
4. 	 Secretary, Ministry of Environment & Forests, 4th Floor, Room No- 404/05 Paryavaran 

Bhawan,CGO Complex, New Delhi. 
5. 	 . Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Room No. 738, A-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. 
6. 	- Secretary, Department of Agriculture & Cooperation, Room No 126, Krishi Bhawan, New 

Delhi. . 
7 . . Director General, rCAR, Room No-108, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi. 
8 . 	 Chairman, CEA; Sewa Bhawan, R. K. Puram, New Delhi. 
9 . 	 Chairman, Central Ground Water Board, Jam Nagar House, ManSingh Road, New Delhi. 

10. 	 Principal Adviser (WR), Planning Commission, Room No-255, Yojana Bhawan, New Delhi. 
11. 	 Principal Adviser (Power), Planning CommiSSion, Room No-107 Yojana Bhawan, !'Jew 

Delhi. 
12. 	 Financial Adviser, Ministry of Water Resources, Room No-401 5.S. Bhawan, New Delhi. 

Special Invitees : 
13. 	 Member (WP&P), CWC, New Delhi. 
14. 	 Member (D&R), CWC, New Delhi .. 
15. 	 Member (RM), CWC, New Delhi. 
16. 	 Chairman, GFCC, 3rci' Floor, Sinchai Bhawan,Patna -800015 
17. Commissioner (Projects), Room No-411, S.S.Bhawan, MoWR, New Delhi. 

- 18. Commissioner (Ganga), Ministry of Water Resources, CGO Complex, New Delhi. 
19. 	 Commissioner (Indus), Ministry of Water Resources, CGO Complex, New Delhi. 
20. 	 Principal Secretary, Irrigation Department, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Sachivalaya 

- Annexe, Lucknow-226 001 (U.P.). 
21. 	 Engineer-in -Chief, U.P. Irrigation, Govt. of U.P., Lucknow (U .P.). 
22. 	 Secretary, Water Resources Deptt, Govt of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai, 400032. 

6 t1123. 	 Secretary, Irrigation Department, Government of Karnataka ,- M.S. Building, Floor, 
Karnataka Government Secretariat, Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi , Bangalore-560 001. 

24. 	 Engineer-in-Chief, WRD, Govt. of Karnataka, Bangalore . 
25. 	 Princi pal Secretary , Naramda Valley Development Authority, Arera Hills, Bhopal 

. K. Ghosh) 
gineer (PAO) 



') 
26. Sp.cr(:'tary (Welter Resources), Government of Chhattisgaril, D.I<. 6hawClIl, S (lchi\j,~iCl y (1 , 

P. CllpLlr-~92 010 (Chhattisgarh). 
27. 	 Engineer-in-Chief, WRD, Sehawa Bhawan, Civil Lines, Raipur (CIlClttisgurh) 
28. 	 Secretary (Water Resources), Government of Orissa, Secretari<lt, Bhubaneshwar­

751 001 (Orissa) . 

29. 	 Engineer-in-Chief, WRD, Secha SadCln, Bhub<lneshwur, OriSSu-S71 001 
30. 	 PrincifJal. Secretary, Irrigation Department, Government of PunJClb, Secretari,ll. 

ChancJigarh-160 001. 
31. 	 Chief Engineer (PMO), CWC, New Delhi. 
32. 	 Chief Engineer (YBO), Yamuna Basin, CWC, 8-5, Tara Crescent Rd, Qutab .. lnstitutioll 

, , I 

Area" 

New Delhi- 110016. 


33. 	 Chief Engineer, IVlonitoring-South, CWC, Jalasudha, Near HMT Precision Machinery 
Division, 
H.M.T. Post, Bangalore-560031 

34. 	 Chief Engineer (NBO),CWC, Paryawas Bhawan, Mother Teresa Marg, ,'Arera Hill~i Bhopal­
462011 

35. 	 Chief Engineer, Monitoring-Central, CWC,CGO Complex,' Block-C, III Floor, Seminary 
Hills, Nagpur- 440 006. . , 

36. 	 Chief Engineer (IBO),CWC, Block-4, 6th Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sector - 9A, Chandigarh- . 
106 071 . 

~7. 	 Chief Engineer (UGBO),CWC, Jahnavi Sadan, 21/496, Indira Nagar, Lacknow-226 016 
(UP) 

38. 	 Chief Engineer (M&ERO),CWC, Plot No. 13&14, Mahanadi Bhawan, Bhoi Nagar, ' 
Bhubaneswar-751 002, Orissa . 

.C.QRy-.ioLLo.LOrOlatLon to"':": 
39. 	 Sr. PPS to Secretary, Ministry of Water Resources, Room No-407 New Delhi. 

'. 
.'• 



No. 16/27/2008- P,L\ (N)/ 13 G!> ~ III (JL 

98TIISUMMARY RECORD OF DISCUSSIONS OF THE MEETING OF THE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE ON IRRIGATION, FLOOD CONTROL AND MULTI PURPOSE PROJECTS. 
HELD ON glh JULY, 2009 FOR CONSIDERATION OF TECHNO-ECONOMIC VIABILITY OF 
PROJECT PROPOSALS. 

The ' 98 th meeting of the Ad~isory Committee ' for consideration of ' Techno­

~ 
Economic viability of Irrigation, Flood Control and Multi-purpose Project proposals was. 

I , 	 held · on 09.07.2009 at . 1500 . Hrs. in the Conference Room of Central Water 
l • • . 

I ' . 	 Commission, Sewa Bhawan,. R.K .. Puram', : New Delhi under the Chairm?nship of 
Secretary (W R). List of partiCipants is enclosed at Annexure-L ­.. , 

At the outset, Chairman welcomed the Members of the Committee and other 
Officers present and thereafter requested the Member-Secretary to take up the agenda 
for discussion. The items discussed and decisions taken are as follows: 

A) 	 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE 97TH MEETING: 

The Summary Record of Discussions of the 9ih Advisory Committee meeting 
was circulated vide Lr. No.16/27/2008-PA (N)/649-75, dated 13th April, 2009. -Member­
Secretary informed the Committee that no comment on the same has since been 
received. The Committee confirmed the Summary Record of Discussions of the9ih 

Advisory Committee meeting. 

B) 	 PROJECT PROPOSALS PUT UP FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE ADVISORY 
COMMITIEE: 

II 

1) 	 Flood Protection works along the Right .Bank of River Gandak in Distt -
Kushinagar, UFI': 

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project ' proposal which envisages 
altogether 16 components. The main works include: 

i) 	 ! lestoration of Chitauni Bund from 0.0 to 2.75 km. I . 
ii) Raising, widening and pitching of Amwa Khas Bund from 0.0 to 10.065 km .

I 
iii) Construction of new spurs 9 Nos. . 

iv) Constructions of studs - 21 Nos. 

v) Restoration and strengthening of miscellaneous structural components . 


All the 16 components of the project proposals have got approval of the state 
TAC as well as state Flood Control Steering Co~mittee . Particulars of all the 16 
components are enclosed at Annexure-II. 

The project proposal has been appraised in Ganga Flood Control Commission 
(GFCC) and the estimated cost finalized for Rs. 6370.22 lakhs with B.C. ratio as 3.47:1. 
The proposed area to be protected is 1.45 lakh ha with the break-up as under; 

Chhitauni Bund & Katai Bharpurwa : 109816 ha 
Amwa Khas Bund 	 : 8050 ha 

t 



I,.' 

( I 


' .. , 

, 
I 
1 

I 
. 1 

i 

I· 

I . I 


! ~ 
i 
I 

,I 

. 	I 


I ' 


! 

Nmw8jot BuncJ & AiliiaulicJ81l PiprC1gil8t BUllcJ : 27498.04 ha 

Chairman enquired about the reason for high value of the B:C. ratio. 

Chairman, GFCC, explained in brief the methodology of B.C. ratio calculation for . 

flood control projects which was further elaborated by Member (RM); CWe;.. · ~;~.II·' 


. I •0& 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposaL .· 	 , 
.' 

. .:. 	 .... i 

'-' 

2) 	 Flood Protection Works along Left & Right bank of River Ghaghra in . 

district - Bahraich, Barabanki, Gonda, Basti, Faizabad & Mau, UP: 


CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal which envisages 25 

components of works. The main works of the project proposals include: 


i) Construction of 10.05 km long marginal embankment along right bank of river 
Ghaghra. . , 

ii) Raising and strengthening of 48.575 km .Iong marginal embankment ·along 
both left and right banks of river Ghaghra. . 

iii) Constructiofl' of 41 Nos. spurs 2 Nos.· studs and 5 Nos. dampners. 
iv) Construction of 4 Nos. regulators on marginal embankment along right bank 

of river Ghaghra .. 

The scheme has been cleared by the state TAC and Steering Committee of state 

Flood Control Board . The details of components of works are enclosed at Annexure-III , 


The project proposal has been appraised in GFCC and the estimated cost has 

been finalized for Rs. 110.00 cr. with B.C. ratio 4.08:1. The area to be protected from 

the project is 48,612 ha against affected area of 91 ,719 ha. 


Chairman queried about the basis of various component of works included in the 

project proposal. . 


The project authorities informed that a team of technical experts as well as 
officers of GFCC visited the project sites and recommended the flood protection works 
which have been incorporated in the project proposal. 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal. 

3) 	 Minimata (Hasdeo) Bango Multipurpose Project (revised), 
Chhattisgarh: 

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. He mentioned that the __ 
project is being implemented in 4 phases and the present proposal is phase-IV of the · 
project which is for completion of the balance works of phase-III. Earlier, the phase-IV 
of the project was approved by the Planning Commission for Rs. 1312.32 cr. (SOR­

.., 




f 

2002-03). Th e present cost estimate is a revi secJ one for Rs. 1660.88 cr (SOR -2008-09) 
without chang e in scope, with B.C. ratio as 3.10 : 1. 

Member 0NP&P), CWC enquired aoout the provIsion of water I<ept for the 
industries .: . :_:. in the project proposal. The project authorities informed that water 
requirement of Korba Thermal Power Station and other industrial requirements·.are 
being met from Ihis project for which 44'1 MCM of water has been provided for . . ..., . , . .. .. ,.. 

Chairman pointed out that the state finance concurrence (SFC) for the estimated . ' . . 
cost has not yet been obtained. . .'. ' . ,~, c ." 

The project authorities intimated that the same would be made available within a 
day or two. They further intimated that the project would be completed by June 2010 
without further increase in the cost.' . . 

. ;.. .. 
The SFC ,from thElstate government has been received . 

I .--,.:. 	 . . After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal. 

4. 	 Restoration and Renovation of Bheemasamudra Tallk and its canals, 
Karnatal<a: 

" 
CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project propos81. It is an old irrigation 

tank presently under medium irrigation sector. The ·original command of the tank was 
2050 ha which has now reduced to 1250 ha. The project proposal is, for restoration of 
the COi ' ! nO I id to its original size of 2050 ha envisaging the f.ollowing works: 

1. 	 Three Nos. feeder canals for augmentation of flow into tile Bheemasamudra 
Tank. 

2. 	 Renovation of canal system .. 
3. 	 Various repair works, pipe crossings in the canal system. 
4. 	 Catchment Area Treatment. 

The project has been examined in Central Water Commission. and the cost of the 
project has been finalized for Rs. 9.375 cr with B.C. ratio as 1.029: 1. The project has 
been taken under Prime Minister's package for mitigating distress of farmers of 
identified drought prone districts of Karnataka. The project benefits Chitradurga district 
of Karnataka. 

Commissioner (PR) pointed out that design flood for the project has not been 
worked out for the proposal. 

The project authorities informed that they have estimated design flood, based on 
Dicken 's formula which has already been submitted to CWC. It has been noted that the 
existing capacity of the spillway is 200 cumec against the design flood value of 146 

t 

-) 



f 

, 
./

/ 
' 

" ' 

ClIIll C.' C. TI18 projec t authorities rllilh f:~ r inlimateci thGlt lile origill i-:l l 81wenlGlS81lludra Tc.lllf.­
r:m;; (; ct viet s t:l !)oul 500 Y881'S u lel 8lld so fC1r withstood all the floocl s passed olJer it. ' 

State Finance q oncurrence has been obtained for the 'project. 

After a brief discussion. the Committee accepted the proposal. 

5. Punasa L.I.S. (Major Revised), Madhya Pradesh: 

CE (PAO). cwrt briefly introduce.d the 'project proposal. The project rproposal 
envisages for direct lifting of '0'ater from Indira Sagar Project reservoir to ' irrigate 
command area of 35.008 ha in drought prone areas of East Nimar district of Madhya 
Pradesh and providing drinking water supply of 4.216 MCMannually to the villages in 
the command meu. The original project proposul was approved ' by Planning 
Commission for Rs. 185.03 cr (PL 2003), The present revised estimate has ' been 
finalized in CWC for Rs. 488,06 cr (PL 2008) with B.C. ratio of 1.29:1. 

, State Finance Concurrence for the proposal has been obtained . 

Chairman puinted out that B.C. ratio of the project is on lower side. 

The project authorities informed that the project is bcnefiting the drought ' prone 
areas of Madhya Pradesh vvhp-reiJ1, the value of B.C. ratio or 1.29: 1 is Clcceptable as per 
the guidelin es. Til ey furth er explained that tllo cost or puwer generatioll (15 MW) has 
also beell included in the cost of 1'I1e project which has somewhat affected the B.C . ratio 
value . 

Chairm ;::J n enquimd about the cOnlf)letioll target of the project. 

The project authoritics informed that the project would be cornpleted by 2010-11. 

r\Her a brief discu ssion. the Committee accepted the proposal. 

G. Danger-9aon Tank Project" (Medium Revised Estimate), Maharashtra: , 

CE (Pf'..O). cwe briefly inTruduced the project mentioning that earlier the origin81 
IJroposal was approved by Planning Commission in 1981 for Rs. 2.15 cr (PL-1980-81) 
to tJon 8fit CCA or 3630 118 and Clrmual irrigation of 373"1 ha in drought prone area in 
Chandrapur district of Mahmaslltra. Tile present proposal is a reviscd estimale with 
change in score in CCA from 3630 ha to 2845 ha with anlluC11 irrigation of 3942 ha. The 
project proposal includes: 

i) an earth Gn dam, 474 m long. across Dongargaon nallah in Chandrapur 
district of fv1aharashtra and 

ii) 0.845 krn long rigilt bank canal with command of 2845 ha. 

---. I 



I 

Ti)~. r c \' /~-)c(j cstililCllc Il~\ S boefl 8Xi:ln1inod ill CO/lliell Walel COllllTlission a/v": 
riil;-tli / cc.i f :~)1 H:). Sl.OJ cr (PL 200l -0eJ) with D.C. ratio of '1.813:1. 

\ 

Slate Finance Co./lcurrenc8 for lhe project has been obtained. 
i 

Chairman enquired about the physical progress of the project. ~ 
, 

, r, 

The project authorities intimated that the : project is in advance stages '. of , .' 
construction and main works have already been completed. It was also clarified by the 
project authorities that tenders for remaining works have already been awarded as per 
2007-08 schedule of rates. . r 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal. 

7. Krishnn Koyna L.I.S (New Major), Ma.harashtra: 

CE (PAO), ewe briefly introduced the project. Tile project proposal envisages 
lifting of a tolal of 26.l8 TMC of water from river Krishna at two locations to benefit a 
total CCA of 1.12 lakh ha with annual irrigation of 1.21 lakh· ha. The proposed If/ater 
use is within Hl8 f<WDT award. 

-fhe project w(1sconsieJered in tile 42nd TAC mooting held in Jan. '1989 8.nd was 
accepted for Rs. 259.10 cr subject to conditions. However, investment clGamnce by 
Planning Corn,ni~:Jsion for lI10 project was not accorded for want of compliance by the 
project authorities. Subsequently, the proj(-)ct was again considered ill the 90 tl1 meeting 
of ,1,(Jviso ry Committee, but rhe sume was cleferred for want· of environment31 clearance . 

The pruject ilut/V)riti8J have now ot)tainecJ the roqu isite ellvirollmental cle2 rCiflce 
of Vlo[-':F as weI! as formal approval of rv10EF for diversion·of 19.75 ha of forest lanel. 
Ti!(.) project prop0s.J1 has beH l scru tiniznd in ewe and the estimated ccst or project hClS 

1_. beE:n finCllizeci for Rs. 2?2t,.7C:~ cr at (PL ·~200G-07) ;/~ith B.C. ra tio of tile project as 1.73:1. 

r:,::() irmc;. 11 pointed out that th e est imated r.()Sl 01 the project haS beoll ba~)I'!d on 
SCJi1 200G-07 whercaJ lhc ~;llrnc could rwvc been fin:1 li,~8 cJ based on the latest SOR of 
ti le state gO'lernment. 

, . 	
The projl:-)ct aulhorities il/f\xtnec! ltl3t sinGe tile cmvirollnlciltal ClccuC:Hlce was 

~. 	

r0ccivGd only 011 1st July, 2009, th cHe wns hardly uny tiill8 Icft for upck.ltion of lIle cost CIt . 


curi'ent price level. Tiley also intimated that more than 50% of the works involving 

majc)l' cOlTlponents /1os already been completeci and thG remaining expenditure would 

be inc.;~':i'rod mail1ly for distributioll Iletwork. 


t'/IClllbor (,NP&F)), CVVC, enq uired about the rcnson for not making pmvision for 
dr inking 'NCl ler in th(:! project proposal . 

t 

.'1 



I 

" 

I 

II , 

~ 

I, 
. 

•.' 

: . : . 1)I('j ' el (.\Ll i lurit i ·~~~i C:< I) i:."ti ll l:; <i lil <11 , 't':,) per lli'3 policy of tlli:' s l;.1t c! ~ ! UVermnf.:,:I ~ 

i !i) 1.I,(j ·. · .i , 111 1(,' : dlill ;, iIHI '/>/; 11 (; ) li'; I)ukl Il c (' cl l() hl ~ ·IIl ~!( le III ICi o ) lifl iITi l i, \l i(HI S cJ1 C II1 0~~ . 

Til ey 11 ;]'1(: a l: ;o ililil 11Cll r.: ci lint IllC~ (IriI11<illg Wc'ltCI' supply ill lhc~ C UI 1 "1l ~ 111 d 8 1(] 0 u f 

Krishn cl·1 ( oync1 U.S haS alrcad y l)(~ en pl <'1Illiod from anum bc r or meeliuln, III inor cllle! 
percola llon tanl<s cx istinq in the cOlrl/nand of the project. 

Director,Finance (NloWFi), pointeel out 1I1at as the completion date of the project 
has been indicated by the project authorities as 2013-14, whether it would be ,possible 
to complete the project within the present estimated cost. 

The project authorities assured that there would not be any ~further . increase in 
lhe project cost which they have subsequently confirmed through official communication 
before iS~U8 of th.e minutos (copy enclosed as Annex-IV) . 

State r-inclnce Concurrencc for the projoct plOfJosal hClS boen obt8inod. 

Aflci 2. brief cii scussion, t~e Committee 3cceptHd tile proposal. .· 

3, KcHlupur Irri S; l:ltio!l Project (M~jor - (f~vised), Oriss~: 

CE (P/'.O) , () /\/C briGfly intl'Oduced th l.,) proj8C:. proposal a nd 1ll8ntiollGd that the 
r; ri qin31 l<onLJpur Irri~ Jl \li o ll Project wo ~~ cl c':orc; fJ d irJ'./ ') Sll11crlt cl e ~uL.1nce by .the Planning 
Cornrn i ~~ i ()n i: l SOpl .. 20()2 fer e:, lirnalcd eust of R!). Lj·2n.32 cr (PL " ~198) to bOllefit CCI\ 
of 29 ,578 11 0. '/vith aPilual imgation 47,7W1 hn.. The pl'ojcet mfJifily cnvisages 

. construc tion of a 3,l()0 m long 8artllGfl dam across river B3it8rani and Clil unlined right 
!)an~ I;ancl.i s y~.:~c rn Wittl \Ji::itr ilJulion netwcHk up to 5.0 h8 1)lock. 

The prc:::se nt cs tir i l:'JlC is a ff?vi scd cm;t estimate vvilhout clilY chung8 ill scope. 
Th e: : :( )s t c:~ :; t i I11 a I8 In s brY"l iirdil.c:;ci bv cwe for fls. 10G7.51 C/ (PI. ~()08) v: ith D.C . 
; .:l ti "l ~l'j 2. :; {;!3: 1. SI ·(; for i ~ 1<] w\/i~c(i cu:;t c,~ lilr);tlc I·:; .: ~ ; .llre(l(ly tx)en oIJ\;.tinccl. 

C Ft:: nu n ul)':':(~ lv,x! tl1 ; :( the c; c 3l of cln\!(~ lupITi 8111 of ini\1:J l ic)ll ill l11i;:; 'PlOjcr;\ T :J 
; ~ s :'_; .i:;() I;'lkh,' ha is U:1 t1i(}I-: IC!r :,;ide while the t).C. faL ,') for the proj ect l1 a'3 been wOII\(_~ d 

, 1\)1 ;:; S :-:' .3 Ei d : 1 whie:l i::; 0\: ,;') ()n hiGher s ich::. 

Tho prujocl clulhoril iG s o;.:plaillori tha l l: hE ~ Go .:: t of lile project has sUbstanti3!i)! 
irlcr :;; I ~ ;c ( 1 mainly du, ; tl) lil f) rClJlsod I~ ?( n [Jolit~y 0; 2CJOG of lIl0 ~;lut8 ge'VCrflmcnt. ;\5 

r8 ~ i2.rds G. C. (cl ti o , till ; -r i ~Jur8 has ~JOrF~ up mClillly clue to much Ili~Jilel yi e lcl veliLie (11 .5 
T/ho) tCl Kon a ~FJ i/lst HYV p8CJcJy, by mistake. 

Tile pi ()jc(;l Cl ulilo riti cs ~'; l1tJl (lilted co; 18cioo dala ror revi~oJcJ 8 ,C, Ialia calcul:,1ticln 
wlii r;il ho.s cecn 'N OI I: 8 rj 0\11 to bG i .6 f3: 1. 

! \fl cr :) l )fi c'f cJ i(j (, ll s :;i () r~, llw Corllillillce Ci CCij piGcJ tile propo~(li . 

! 

, : 

"• 



9. 	 Upper Indr ~1VLlti E~(tnn s ion IJrojcct - left ayacLit beyond river Tel tlnd right 
<JyJcut beyond river SagJda, (Major Revised), OrissC1: 

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. Tile Upper Indravati 
Extension Project is basically continuation of old Upper Indravati project located in KBK 
region of Orissa. The extension proposal is for additional CCA of 25,484 ha with annual 
irrigation of 41,794 ha. The original extension proposal was approved by the · Planning ... ( 

Commission in March 2003 for Rs. 136.67 cr at (PL-1998). Th~ present revised cost 

j 
,estimate is without chang'e in scope. The revised cost has now been finalized. for Rs. 
564 .77 cr with B.C. ratio as 2.65:1. The State Finance Concurrence for the revised I , estimate has been obtained. 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal. 

10. 	 Lower Indra Irrigation Project (Major Revised), Orissa: 

, CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. The original proposal of 
Lowerlndra Irrigation Project was accorded investment clearance by tile' Planning 
Commission in Feb. 1999 for Rs. 211,.70 cr (PL-1997). 

The project proposClI envisages an earthell dwn, 3780 m long, on river I ndra with 
right bank canal system and lert bank canal system for a CCA of 29,900 ha with annual 
irrigation of 38,870 ha . The first revised cost estimate without change tn scope was 
accorded investment clearance by Planning Commission in Jan. 2009 for Rs. 521.13 cr 

,(PL-2004). The present revised cost estimate without any change in scope has been 
finalized for Rs. ,1182.23 cr (PL-2008) with B.C. ratio as 1.16:1. ,The project being in 
KBK region of Orissa, the value of B.C. ratio is acceptable. 

SFC for the revised estimated has been obtained. 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal. 

11. 	 SubarnCJrekha IrrigClUon Project (Major-revised), Orissa: 

C[ \PAO), CWC briefly introduced the project proposal. This is an inter-state 
project with JllarkhancJ and West 13el1gal. The original project was accorded investment 
clc(lrQncc by the; rJlanning Cornmissioll in Dec. 1095 fO!' Rs. 790.:32' cr for the work 
componcnts in Orris;) only, to benefit a CCA of 1.09 18kh ha with annu(}1 irrigation of 
1.87 lakh ha. The present revised cost estimate without change in scope has been 
finalized for Rs. 4049.93 cr. including share cost of Rs. 817.52 cr to be borne by 9rissa 
for the; Vlorks in Jharl<hand. The B.C. ratio of the revised cost estimate has been 
worked outto be 2.14 :1. 

State Finance Ccmcurrellce for the revised estimated has been obtained . 
• 

t 

7 



1 

I 
I~ 
I' 
I 

ChClirman enquil ed (~ IJ() ut til e rC;J :-;orl fur not incl uclinq SilLHC cu ~;t or Oris ~~ ,-l for til e 
.~ '-imll< ~) ill Jll ;J rkll C1 rld in th e (] ::.uli c; r S; lrl Cliollccl cstill1i:lte. ~ 

i'il ernrl er (';VP&P), ewe cxplail1CcJ trillt altholl ~ jh tlie SubelJlarckll C1 prujc:c t i,rl 
()ri ~3 :;t1 r>orli on hud the irlV(; ~:t l n G llt cl ucJIClnce by tll~ f:JI ,J llI1in~ COlllll lissioll 8t1rl ie l. Ule 
Subernmel,ha project ill Jh::lrl<tlo.nd did not have the approval du(~ to pG'nciinu issues 

, regarding forest and wild life ' clearallces from MoEF. He rurther intimated tllat tho Govt. 
of Jh<'Hkhand has recently obtained the requisite clearance from MoEF and their 
proposdl would be reconsidered on submission of the revisod proposClI Clfter revision of 
the cost Cl S' per currentSOR. · He lurther added that there was no issue related to 
environment and forest cleamnces in the stretches where the carrier main canal for 
Orissa from Galudi Barrage to Orissa state border being constructed. ; ! " • . " 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the propOSClI. 

12.Rclining of RajtlsthcHl Feeder from RD 179000 to 496000, Punjab, Major 
New - ERM, Rajasthan: 

CE' (P/~,O), CWC brie:; flj introduced the project I)roposal. RCljasthan Feeder h8S 
its off-take in the upstle31 11 of Harike !lOad worl<s ocross just cJowllstreClm, of thG' 
conflur:nce of the Sutlej and the Beas rivCl"s in Punjab. The Rajasthan Feeder' has its 
entire co:nmClnd in th(~ stato of Rajasthan . 

The Canal WClS constl'ucted as lined during late' 50s to mid 60s. However, due to 
seepage from the canal ()S '1.;811 Cl S damages ill the c()r1al lillillg, irrigation ill . RCljasthCln 
ha ~; been nffoclcd ()s well (l ~ j r.1bOUI 04000 ha of land in Punjnb has been facing water 
logging problem. 

'The present proposal is for relining of Rajasthan Fceder from RD 179000 to 
496000 in order to ~j I3biliz c:; irrigCltion ill Rajasthall as well us for reCl81llntion or 
waterlogqed area in ' Punjab. TtH-) proposal has been scrutinized in Central Water 
Commission Clnd the estimated cost finCllized ClS Rs . 952.10 cr"with BC ratio 2.12: 1. 

The Slale Finance ConcurrG'nce for thG' project proposo.l has been obtain.cd. 

Member (WP&P), CWC pointed out that Govt. of Rajasthan communicated that 
period of cClnClI closure should not be more thCln 21 days. He enquired to know from the 
projec i ~ " ~ l-lOrities about .the alternate wClyS of maintClining uninterrupted water supply to 
Rajasthan while the reiining works would be undertClken . The project authorities 
informed that they are exploring the technology tor ' concrete lining under running wator 

, so that supply of water to RCljaslhan will not be affected . Member (WP&P) emphasized 
that closure of canal should be done with consent of RajasthCln government. 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal with observation 
that Cl joint committee compriSing of representatives from both Punjab arId Rajas~h Cl n 



, t 

may be set up to decide upon cost sharing as wp,11 as to look into the concern of 
Rajasthan regarding canal closure during implementation of the project. 

·13. . -Relining of Sirhind Feeder from AD 119700 to 447927, (Major-New - EAM), 
Punjab: · . . : A. 'r " . 

• • , r • r;"", ,. . , & 

CE (PAO), CWC briefly introduced the projeCt proposal. .The Sirhind Feeder has 
. its off-take in the upstream of Harike head works constructed across just downstream of 
the confluence of the . Sutlej and Beas rivers. . The Sirhind was constructed 
simultaneously with Rajasthan Feeder .during late 50s to mid 60s. The Sirhind Feeder 
has its command in Punjab as well as in Rajasthan. . 

The Sirhind Feeder was constructed as lined canal similar to Rajasthan Feeder. 
However, due to seepage loss, as well as,- damages in the canal lining,' the adjoining 
areas to the canal have been affected' by the water logging, thereby reducing irrigation 
capacity of the canal. . The present project proposal is for · relining of canal from RD 
119700 to 447927 in order to stabilize irrigation as well as to check water logging. The 

. estimated cost of the project has been finalized for Rs. 489.165 cr (PL-2008) with B.C. 
ratio as 2.67: 1 which will benefit an area of 34,548 hain Punjab. 

. ~ 

..•.. 
State Finance Concurrence for the project proposal has been obtaine!=J. 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal with observation 
that a joint committee comprising of representatives from both Punjab and Rajasthan 
may be set up to deCi'lde upon cost sharing as well as to look into the concern of 
Rajasthan regarding canal closure during implementation of :the project. 

14. Eastern Ganga Canal Project (Ae.vised Major), Up · _ 

The Eastern Ganga Canal project located in Haridwar district of Uttarakhand and 
Bijnour and Jyotiba Phule Nagar districts of UP envisages utilization of the surplus 
monsoon flow of river Ganga for development of kharif cultivation . . 

. CCA of the project: 2.32 lakh ha. 

Annual Irrigation 1.05 lakh ha. 


The project was originally approved by the Planning Commission for Rs. 48.46 cr 
(PL-1979) in March 1980. Subsequently, the cost estimate was revised . which was 
accepted by the Advisory Committee of MoWR for Rs. 258.48 cr in its 56th meeting held 
in Nov. 1993 with conditions. However, the same did not have investment clearance by 
Planning Commission later.on. 

The · present proposal is the revised cost estimate (PL-2008) · which has been 
examined and the cost finalized for Rs. 892.44 cr (PL-2008) with B.C ratio of 1.51 :1. 



Approval of the Expenditure Finance Committee for the project proposal has 
been obtained. 

After a brief discussion, the Committee accepted the proposal. 

15. Modernisation of Lachura Dam 
The Lachura Dam was constructed during 1906-1910 across river Dhasan,' a 

tributary of Betwa River. The original proposal of 'Modernisation of Lachura Dam' was 
accorded investment clearance by the Planning Commission for Rs. S.53 cr. in April, 
19S0. Subsequently, a revised proposal was also accorded investment clearance . by 
Planning Commission for Rs. SS.30 cr in May, 2005. .I 

. The present revised cost estimate, without change in scope, has been finalized 
for Rs. 299.36 cr (SOR-200S) with B.C. ratio as 1.29: 1. The B.C. ratio is acceptable as 
the benefited area falls under DPA in Jhansi district. 

Approval of the Expenditure Finance Committeefor the project proposal was 
obtained earlier in -OcL-OS for Rs. 257.01 Crwhich is less than the currently appraised 
estimated cost of Rs. 2~9.36 (SOR-200S). . 

After brief discussion, the Committee advised the project authorities to obtain 
revised approval of Expenditure Finance Committee for the currently appraised 
estimated cost of Rs. 299.36 cr for considering th~ proposal in the next meeting of the 
Advisory Committee. 

]() 

I 



--

Member · 

.:\ II Ill" IIrc-! 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

iVI em bers of the 	Com mittee: 

S/Shri 

! 
• 

I. 	 U.N. Panjiar, Secretary (WR), MoWR In the Chair 
. . 1 

2. A.K. Bajaj, Chairman, CWC, New Delhi 	 Member 
j, 

. 1 • J. ,S. K. Thakur, Director (finance), MoWR,New Delhi 	 Member , . , ' 1 
~. 	 .,. ,(Representing Financial Adviser-Mo WR) 

4. 	 Dr. Man Singh, ~SCO (NRM), NewDelhi 
(Representing Secretary, Department of Agriculture & Cooperation 
~Ministry of Agriculture) 

5. 	 Alok Shrivastava, Scientist eGWB (Representing Chairman, Member 
Central Ground Water Board) 

6. 	 Tanmay Das, Chief Engineer, eEA Member 

7. U. K. Ghosh, C~iefEngineer, ~AO, CWC, New Ddhi Member-Sec 

Special Invitees: 

i 	. (a) Ministry of Water Resources 

S/Shri 

I. , 	A. B. Pandya, Commissioner (PR), Mo WR 

(b) 	Central Water Commission: 

S/Shri 


I.' R. e. Jha, Member (RM), ewe, New Delhi 


2. Indra Raj, Member (WP&P), ewc, New Delhi. 

3. S.K. G. Pandit, Chief Enginecr(NBO), CWC, Bhopal 

4. H. K. Verma, Chief Engineer (l80), CWC,Chandigarh 

5. K R Joshi, Chief Engineer Mon-South, ewe, Bangalore 	 ­

6. R. S. Goel, Chief Engineer (MERO), cwe, Bhubaneshwar 

7. B.G. Kaushik, 	Director CA(I) , cwe, New Delhi 

8. M.S. Gupta, Director Mon (C), ewe, New Delhi 

9. G. Thakur, Director(PA-North), ewe, New Delhi 

10. S. K. Haldar, 	Director(M&A), ewe, Bhopal 

11. V. N. Wakpunjar, Director(Appraisal ), ewe, Nagpur ' 

12. J Jui Raju, Director, cwe, Bangalore 

JJ. ,', ...... Goel, Director(M&A), ewe, Bhubaneshwar 

14 M. W. Paunikar, Dy. Director (PA-N), cwe, New Delhi .. 
t 

15. T.D.Sharma, 	Dy. Director (PA-eentral), New Delhi 



j(). 1~~ISishil IZ;li. Dy. /)irccllll' (p /\-('cnlr,lI). Ne\v Delhi 
~ 

17. 1\.1'-. IIp'ldhy<.lY. Uy. Dircclor (1)/\-('l.C\Vc. Ncw Delhi 

IS. S. S. l3ol1<.1l. [)y . [)ireclOl' (l>i\-Soulh). cwe, Nc\v Delhi 

I t). Slidilir KlIlllar,'()Y' Direclllr (C /\-I), ewc, Ne\v Delhi 

l - 20. J>lInil Kumm,Dy. Director (PA-?Ollth), CWC, New Delhi 

21. [3. SrinivaslI, Assistant Director, (PA-Central), New Delhi 

22. AniJ Kumar Singh, Assistant Direetor(PA-N), New Delhi · 

23. Hraucsh Kumar, Assistant Director(PA-South), f-.Jew Delhi 

24. S. Jagdeeshan, EAD(PA-N) CWC, New Delhi 

(c) GFCC 

S/Shri 


I. S. K. Sinha, Chairman, GfCC, Patna 

(d) State Government Officers 

Chattisgarh 

S/Shri 

I . 0 P Mishra, Chief Engineer, Hasdeo Bango Project, Govt of Chattisgarh 

Karnataka 

S/Shri 

1. R, Rushtraish, Chief Engineer, WRD, Govtof Karnatakka 

2 . . Charndrashekhar, EE, Govt of Karnatakka 

Madhya Pradesh 

S/Shri 

1. R. S. Julaniya, Vice Chainnan, NVDA, Govt of Madhya Pradsh 

2. V. K. Bhatia, Member (Engg), NVDA 

3. J. R. Ingle, Chief Engineer, Indira Sagar Project, NVDA 

i\'Jaharashtra 

"Shri 

I. V. V. Gaikwad, Sccrctary(WR), Govt of Maharashtra 

2. S. N. I Iuddar, Advisor to Govt of Maharshtra 

J. D. P. Shirke, Executive Director, VIDC 

4. H Y Kolawalc, Executive Director, MKVDC 

5. N. B. Ghuge, Chief Engineer, Gosikhurd Project 

6. S. M. Upase, Chief Engineer, WRD 
I 



" 

-I (fi'i 
S/ SI1 1' j 

I . S. C. i\lalia r alra, Sccrcl~lry , WR. Govl 0 [' Ori ssa 
" 

') J I Cli . IJcilcra. [nginccr in Chier , WRD. Govl or Orissa 

Punjab 

S/Shri 
I~ •. 

I , Vinod Choudhary, Chief Engineer Canals, Govt of Punjab 

2. P. S. Bhogal, SE, Ferozpur Canals, Govt of Punjab 

Uttar Pradesh 

r · S/Shri 

j 1. Allar Singh, Engineer in Chief, UP Irrigation 

2. G. D. Singhal, Nodal & Sr. Staff Officer, UP Irrigation 

I 

"• 



- ". .._ - --' .~------

,;/ 

!I ~ 

Annexure-II' 

Flood protection works along the Right bank of River Gandak in Dist- Kushinagar, UP 

'... 

S. Name of Project Reference of Ref. of U.P. State , 
No J Approved TAC Flood Control 

1. Project Estimate for Restoration of Chhitauni 152no Dt. 18.1.08 
Steering Committe.e 
301~ pt. 8.3.08 ... ... 

2. 

Bund from Km, 0.00 to 2:400 & Protection of DIS 
Toe of Bund 
Project Estimate for Restoration of Chhitauni 
Bund from Km. 2,400 to 3.750 & Protection of 

154tn Dt. 24.3.08 
'. 

.' ,' 

31 51 Dt. 29.3.08 

.. 
-­
.-
'. 

3. 
Toe against Genhi Nala in District Kushinagar 
Project Estimate for Raising & Strengthening of 154tn Dt. 24.3.08 31 51 Dt. 29.3.08 

-.. 
. ­

4. 
Chhitauni Bund from Km. 6.800 to 14.400 
Project Estimate for Canst. of Spur at Km. 7,830, 154tn Dt. 24.3.08 31 s1 DL 29.3.08 -

5. 
8.330, 8.650 on' Chhitauni Bund 
ProjectEstimate for Restoration of spur at Km. -. ,154m Dt. 24.3.08. 31 st Dt. 29.3 .08 
10.037,10.132,10.450,10.685,10.821,10.90 
and 11.200 & Apron of U/S Shank of.spur at Km. 

.~ . . 

6. 
8.148 of Chhitauni Bund 
Project Estimate for Canst. of Revetment, 160tn Dt. 20..4.09 35th Dt. 15.5.09 
Percupine and stud (6x12) in U/S from Spur 'C' .. 
at Km. 6,800 of Chhitauni Bund 

7. Project Estimate for Const.of Stud at Km . 23,300 160lh Dt. 20.4.09 35th Dt. 15.5.09 

8. 
at Katai Bharpurwa Bund 
Project Estimate for Extension Nose Apron of 160Ih Ot.20.4.09 35 1h Dt. 15.5.09 
Spur at Km. 23.820 and Pitching of Spur at Km . 

9. 
23,490 on Katai Bharpurwa Bund. 
Project Estimate for Canst. of Spur at Km. '3,700 154th Dt. 24.3.08 31 st Dt. 29.3.08 

10. 
and 4.500 on Amwa Khas Bund 
Project Estimate for Raising, Widening and 152nd Dt. 18.. 1.08 30ln Dt. a'j'.os'---­
Painting on Amwa Khas Bund from Km. 0.00 to 

11. 
10.065 
Project Estimate for Canst. 8 Nos. Studs in 160tn Dt. 20.4.09 351n Dt. 15.5.09 
between Km ..4.500 to 4.900 on Amwa Khas 

12. 
Bund. 
?roject Esti~ate for Canst. Revetment in 160tn Dt. 20.4.09 351h Dt. 15.5.09 

13. 
oetween Km . 8,600 to 9.00 on Amwa Khas Bund 
Project Estimate for C~nst. of 2' Nos. spur at Km. 160th Dt. 20.4.09 35tn Ot. 15.5.09 

'-­

14. 
1.00 and 1.500 on Narwajot Bund 
Project Estimate for Canst. of 2 No. Spur at Km. 154m Dt. 24.3.08 31 St Dt. 29.3.08 -
5,900 and 6,400 on Ahiraulidan Pipraghat 

15. 
Bund 
Project Estimate for EIW in filling Depression in 160th Dt. 20.4.09 35tn Ot. 15.5.09 
cut end-2 and spur NO. 4 on Ahiraulidan 

16'. 
Pipraghat Bund. 
Project Estimate for Canst. of 12 Nos. Stud in 160th Dt. 20.4.09 35tn Ot. 15.5.09 
between Km . 7.431 to 8.529 on Ahiraulidan 
Pipraghat Bund 

I . 

I 


I' 

I 


I 

~ . 



---

---

I 

, 
" 
,. 


Basti, Faiznbnd & Mau (UP) 

LIST OF THE PROJECT COMPONENTS , 

ANNE XURE 

Flood Protection works along left & right bank of river Ghaghra in district-Bahraich, Bnrabanki , Gon, 

SI. No. Item of Work 
1 . 1 .1-Project for Protection of Ayodhya Bilvhari Ghat from km. 8.650 to 9.150 on right bank of 

Ghaghra river. 
1.2-Project for strengthening and raising of Ayodhya Bilvahari Ghat Bund on right bank- of river 
Ghaqhra in Distt-Faizabad. 

2. 

2.1-Project for Protection of Raunahi Bund from km 3800 to 5,400 on right bank of Ghaghra riv~r 
in Faizabad. 

3. 

4. 2.2-Project for the construction of spur at km 7.050 and strengthening of studs from km 7.300 to 
7.950 for the protection of Raunahi Bund on right bank of river Ghaghra in Distt·Faizabad. 
3.1 -Revised project for construction of marginal embankment between Harishchandra qhat to 
Udya Ghat on right bank of river Ghaghra (Sar:tu in dis!. Faizabad : ­

5. 

3.2-Project for construction of retired embankment between km . 3.400 to km 3.900 & flood 
protection works from km. 3.00 to km. 3.900 of Harishchandra Ghat to Udya Ghat marginal 
embankment at Faizabad . 

6 . 

4-Project for protection of Alinagar Ranimau Bund from km. 19.800 to 20.800. on right bank of 
Ghaghra river in dislt. Barabanki. 

7. 

8. 5-Project for anti erosion work from km . 35.00 to 36.350 of Elgin Bridge Charsari embankment at 
left bank of Ghaghra in dis!. Barabanki. 

9. 6.1-Project for protection of Rewilly Adampur bund from km. 9.00 to 10.700 left bank of river 
Ghaghra in dis!. Bahraich . 

10. 6.2-Project for protection of Rewaly Adampur bund from km. 10.700 to 11.235 left bank. of river 
Ghaghra in dis!. Bahraich. 

11 . 6.3 - Project for protection of Rewaly Adampur bund from km. 11.325 to 1'2.00 left bank of river 
Ghaqhra in dis!. Bahraich. 
7- Project estimate for recuipment of spur no. 2 at km. 58 .00 & stud no. 4 at km . 57.500 and two 
proposed studs no. 5 & 6 on B.B. Bundhof left bank of river Ghaghra in .dist!. Bahraich. 

12. 

8- Protect for extension Bibi(2ur Belauli bund on right bank of Ghaghra in dis!. Mau. 13. 
14. 9-Proiect forfJrotection of town Rasulpur - Imamuddinpur on right bank of Ghaghra in distt. Mau. 

10.1 -Project estimate for protection of Gaura-Saifabad embankment between . km. 12.600 to15. 
13.200. 
10.2-Project estimate for raising & strengthening of Gaura-Saifabad embankment between km .16. 
0.00 to 13.400. 

17. 11.1-Project estimate for protection of Saifabad-Kalwari embankment between km. 0.200 to 
0.700 

18. 11.2 -: Project estimate for protection of Saifabad-Kalwari embankment between km. 0.700 to 
1.000 -
11 .3-Project estimate for raising & strengthening of Saifabad-Kalwari embankment between km.19. 
0.00 to 2.750. 
12-Project estimate for raising & strengthening of Kashipur-Dubauliya embankment between km .20. 
0.00 to 11.500. -_. 
13-Project estimate for raising & strengthening of Katariya-Chandpur embankment between km .21. 
0.00 to 5.400. 
14-Project estimate for raising & strengthening of Chandpur-Gaura embankment between km .22. 
0.00 to 1.800. 
15.1-Project estimate for protection of Vikramjot Dhuswa embankment between k.~. 7.500 to 23 . 
8.600 on left bank of river Ghaqhra in Tehsil Harriya, Dis!. Basti. 

24 . 15.2-Project estimate for protection of Vikramjot Dhuswa embankment between km. 9.500 to 
10.00 on left bank of river Ghaqhra in Tehsil Harraiya, Dis!. Basti. 
15.3-Project estimate for protection of Vikramjot Dhuswa embankment between km. 10.925 to25. 
11 .300 on left bank of river Ghaghra in Tehsil Harraiya, Dis!. Basti. 

I I 

. , 



